EUR million

Note 29 - Derivative financial instruments - continued

Currency hedging of balance sheet position and future cash flows

Net outstanding forward exchange
contracts at 31 August 2012

Nominal
principal

Gain/loss in income
statement

Included in fair
value reserve

Fair value of
principal

Maximum maturity
(months)

USD 33.3 0.5 - 32.8 1 + 3
GBP 1.0 - - 1.0 1
SGD 1.6 - - 1.6 1
AUD 2.5 - - 2.4 1
DKK (38.4) - - (38.3) 1
Total 0.5 - (0.5)

2011
Nominal
principal

Gain/loss in income
statement

Included in fair
value reserve

Fair value of
principal

Maximum maturity
(months)

USD 5.9 - - 5.9 1
GBP 2.3 - - 2.3 1
AUD 0.7 - - 0.7 1
DKK (8.9) - - (8.9) 1
Total - - -

All contracts are used for fair value hedge.
The overall purpose of managing currency risk is to minimize the effect of short-term currency movements on earnings and cash flow. The
Group's main currencies are EUR and USD and USD related currencies. Exposure is limited by assets and debt and expenses to a
certain degree matching with the geographic segmentation of the sale. Investments in subsidiaries are not hedged.

Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis

Effect on the income statement 2011/12 2010/11
Increase of 5% 2.2 2.6
Decrease of 5% (2.2) (2.6)

Financial instruments are defined as cash, trade receivable, trade payable, current and non-current loans and foreign exchange forwards.

67CHR. HANSEN – ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12 – Financial statements - Group

EUR million 2012 2011

Note 30 - Commitment and contingent liabilities

Operational leasing commitments

Due within 1 year 2.8 3.3
Due between 1-5 years 3.7 4.1
Due after 5 years - 0.6
Total 6.5 8.0

Leasing commitments relate primarily to car and equipment rental.

Expensed payments relating to operational leasing 4.4 3.7

Individual assets directly pledged

Land and buildings 71.2 70.0
Plant and machinery 41.7 48.8
Booked value of pledged individual assets 112.9 118.8

The recognized liabilities are based on minimum leasing repayments.

Pending court and arbitration cases

Certain claims have been made against the Chr. Hansen Group. Management is of the opinion that the result of these disputes will not
have a significant effect on the Group's financial position.
Chr. Hansen were at 31 August 2012 defendant in 20 diacetyl-related lawsuits based on alleged personal injuries as a result of exposure
to diacetyl vapors. Management does not believe that diacetyl lawsuits will have a material adverse effect on our financial position or
results of operation.

Change of control